### **REGISTRAR COURT NO. 1**

LISTED ON: 09.07.2015

ITEM NO. : 18

# SECTION XIIA IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 34591 OF 2012.

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

SHYAM SUNDER AGARWAL

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

P. NAROTHAM RAO & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

## **OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Registrar's Court on 17<sup>th</sup> April, 2015, when she was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Among nine respondents, respondent Nos. 1 and 2 have already failed to file counter affidavit. Time stipulated for the purpose stands already expired. Further opportunity stands declined.

Counter affidavit of respondent nos. 3 and 4 has already been filed.

Service of respondent nos. 5 to 7 and 9 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Service of respondent no.8 is yet incomplete. Petitioner to take fresh steps to effect the same.

List again on 9.7.2015."

It is submitted that Ms. Sudha Gupta, counsel for the Petitioner has not taken fresh steps to complete service on unserved Respondent No. 8.

It is further submitted that there are 9 respondents in the matter. Mrs. Sharmila Upadhyay, counsel for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 has not filed counter affidavit. Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, counsel for Respondent No. 3 and Mr. Abhijit Sen Gupta, counsel for Respondent No. 4 has filed counter affidavit. Signed A.D. card has been received from Respondent Nos. 5 to 7 and 9 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 8.

The aforesaid matter is listed before the Registrar's Court with this Office Report. Dated this, the 8<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2015.

#### ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

DK

1

# Copy to:

- 1. Ms. Sudha Gupta, Advocate, 129, Old Lawyers Chamber Supreme Court Compound New Delhi-110001
- 2. Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, Advocate, 323, Setalvad Block.
- 3. Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Advocate, 407, Lawyer's Chamber, (M.C, Setalvad Block) Supreme Court.
- 4. Mr. Senthil Jagadesan, Advocate, 212, Lawyer's Chambers

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

DK 2